Current 30,818
Non-current 178,554

209,372

The carrying amount of right-of-use assets for own use as at 1 January 2019 comprises the following:

Note Right-of-use assets
RMB’000

Right-of-use assets relating to operating leases recognized upon application of
IFRS 16 209,372

Reclassified from prepaid lease payments (a) 245,778
Reclassified from prepaid rent for leasehold land 81,522

536,672

By class:
Leasehold lands and buildings 536,672

(a) Upfront payments for leasehold lands in the PRC were classified as prepaid lease payments as at
31 December 2018. Upon application of IFRS 16, the current and non-current portion of prepaid lease
payments amounting to RMB6,081,000 and RMB239,697,000 respectively were reclassified to right-of-use
assets.

– 9 –

B_table indent_3.5 mm

N_table indent_3 mm

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position
at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 16 at
1 January 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 34,899,238 (16,579) 34,882,659
Prepaid lease payments 239,697 (239,697) –
Right-of-use assets – 536,672 536,672

Current Assets
Prepaid lease payments 6,081 (6,081) –
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 359,081 (64,943) 294,138

Current Liabilities
Lease liabilities – 30,818 30,818

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 178,554 178,554

Note:  For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for the year ended
31 December 2019, movements in working capital have been computed based on opening consolidated
statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019 as disclosed above.

New and amendments to IFRSs in issue but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet
effective:

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts 1